

No. 19-2503

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ARKANSAS; SANDRA CHANEY RICHTER; MICHAEL PAKKO;  
RICKY HARRINGTON, JR.; CHRISTOPHER OLSON; MICHAEL KALAGIAS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the  
State of Arkansas,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Arkansas  
No. 4:19-CV-00214 KGB (Hon. Kristine G. Baker)

---

**Brief of Defendant-Appellant**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
1. Arkansas’s Modicum-of Support Requirement .....	3
2. Arkansas Electoral Deadlines .....	8
B. Factual & Procedural Background .....	10
1. LPAR.....	10
2. Proceedings Below.....	11
C. Decision Below .....	19
D. Appellate Proceedings.....	24
Standard of Review.....	25
Summary of the Argument.....	27
Argument.....	29
I. Because Arkansas’s ballot-access laws do not impose a severe burden, LPAR is not likely to succeed on the merits. ....	29
A. Arkansas’s modicum-of-support requirement falls well below the upper threshold for reasonable ballot-access requirements. ....	31
B. LPAR failed to demonstrate that Arkansas’s modicum-of- support requirement severely burdens it. ....	38
C. Arkansas’s compliance deadlines are not severely burdensome.....	42
D. Arkansas’s important regulatory interests justify its ballot- access regime.....	44

II. Alternatively, because Arkansas’s ballot-access laws are narrowly tailored to further compelling state interests, LPAR is not likely to succeed on the merits. ....47

III. The district court’s preliminary injunction is not narrowly tailored. ....50

IV. The district court failed to properly consider the remaining preliminary-injunction factors. ....53

Conclusion .....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	2, 53
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	4, 10, 23, 47
<i>Arutunoff v. Okla. State Election Bd.</i> , 687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	36
<i>Bell v. Sellevold</i> , 713 F.2d 1396 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Beller v. Kirk</i> , 328 F. Supp. 485 (S.D. Fla. 1970), <i>aff'd without opinion sub nom. Beller v. Askew</i> , 403 U.S. 925 (1971) .....	35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	37
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman &amp; Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	55
<i>Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Ark. v. Priest</i> , 970 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark. 1996).....	37
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	25
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>e360 Insight v. The Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	51
<i>Falls v. Nesbitt</i> , 966 F.2d 375 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	51

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Graves v. Romney</i> , 502 F.2d 1062 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	52
<i>Green Party of Alaska v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 728 (Alaska 2006) .....	36
<i>Green Party of Ark. v. Daniels</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (E.D. Ark. 2006).....	37
<i>Green Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Green Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011) ( <i>GPAR</i> ) .....	passim
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	passim
<i>Libertarian Party N.H. v. State</i> , 910 A.2d 1276 (N.H. 2006) .....	35
<i>Libertarian Party of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	36
<i>Libertarian Party of Me. v. Diamond</i> , 992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) ( <i>LPND</i> ) .....	passim
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016).....	22, 36, 41
<i>Libertarian Party of Ore. v. Roberts</i> , 750 P.2d 1147 (Ore. 1988).....	36
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	46, 49
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	2, 50
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	48

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 40
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	25, 26
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	2, 49, 53, 54
<i>Rainbow Coal. v. Okla. State Election Bd.</i> , 844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ'g Co. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chi.</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 55
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 51, 53
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	29, 32, 39
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	2, 34, 35, 40
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30, 47
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	42

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	40
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ark. Const. art. 5 .....	15
--------------------------	----

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1292.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	1
Ak. Code Ann. 7-1-101.....	4, 5, 6
Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-102 .....	5, 6
Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-103 .....	4, 8, 16, 55
Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-203 .....	3, 9, 10
Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-205 .....	5
-205(a)(2).....	3, 4, 5
-205(a)(4)(B).....	3, 8
-205(a)(6).....	3, 8, 45
-205(c)(3).....	45
Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-301 .....	45
Ark. Code Ann. 7-8-302 .....	4

**Session Laws**

Act 188, 87th Arkansas General Assembly, 2009 Regular Session.....	8
Act 1356, 89th Arkansas General Assembly, 2013 Regular Session.....	9
Act 164, 92d Arkansas General Assembly, 2019 Regular Session.....	7
Act 545, 92d Arkansas General Assembly, 2019 Regular Session.....	9
